In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03 . '
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceram arn 10anag NOtice of progress report in voluntary

L
L0
k=L

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986, winding up

Lo

[=]

[

- *A7CIBVKI*

A20 17/08/2018 #291
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

compemymomeer [0 6 [0 17 [2 [0 [5]7

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Ultra Bathrooms, Kitchens and Bedrooms Ltd

bhold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) |Jonathan

Surname | Lord

I Liquidator's address

Building name/number | Bridgestones

Street | 125-127 Union Street

Post town l Oldham

County/Region I Lancashire

Postcode olL |1 r 1|1 T|E

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator,

Post town ‘

County/Region ‘

Postcode !7 ’7{

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress'report' in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date T(—J—_’q ITIT ,?[TITF J
wee 7ol o 2lo[rls

I Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianawe 7
G X

Signature date WFT W’T ITZ_’TITIQ

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress'report' in voluntary winding up

BTresenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Jonathan Lord

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Company name

Bridgestones

Address

125-127 Union Street

|
|
|

POs1 town

Oldham

County/Region

gﬁﬂ%%ﬁrﬁﬁﬁf

Inx

Telephone

0161 785 3700

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




ULTRA BATHROOMS, KITCHENS & BEDROOMS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

PROGRESS REPORT AND ACCOUNT OF THE LIQUIDATOR PURSUANT TO
SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PERIOD: 9™ APRIL 2017 TO 8™ APRIL 2018

| write following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 9™ April
2013,

It is now 5 years since my appointment in this matter, and 1 am therefore writing to all
members and creditors in accordance with Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 1986,
to advise you of my dealings in the liguidation and to lay before you an account of my
receipts and payments.

I enclose for your information a copy of my receipts and payments account for the
period ended 8™ April 2017. The receipts and payments account is self-explanatory
and there is a balance in hand of £Nil.

As regards to specific matters within the course of my appointment, | comment as
follows.

Background Information

Company Number: 06072057

Director(s): Colin Sangster

Nature of Business: Joinery Installation
Trading Address: Unit C Whinbank Road

Aycliffe Industrial Park
Newton Aycliffe

Co Durham

DL5 4AY

Current Registered Office: 125/ 127 Union Street
Oldham
OL1 1TE
Liguidator: Jonathan Guy Lord
Liguidators Address: 125/ 127 Union Street
Oldham
OL1 17E
Date of Instruction: 15" February 2013

Date of Appointment: o™ April 2013



Assets — Details Of Reahsatlons To Date, And Any Assets That Remain To Be
Realised

The following assets were listed on the Company's statement of affairs, which was
drawn up to the date of liquidation. | have made comments in relation to the progress
made in collection of each asset.

Bank Interest Net of Tax

All monies received into the liquidation are banked into an interest bearing account
opened in the Company’s name. In this reporting period the sum of £0.01 has been
received in this regard.

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a Liquidator to set
aside a percentage of a company’s assets, for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
in cases where the company gave a qualifying floating charge over its assets to a
lender on, or after, 15 September 2003. This is known as the prescribed part of the
net property. A company's net property is that which is left after paying the
preferentia) creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge.

A Liguidator has to set aside:

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
+ 20% of the remaining net property

up to a maximum of £600,000.

There is no gualifying floating charge in this case so the prescribed part provisions do
not apply.

VAT Receipts

The VAT aspect of Vat rated expenses incurred in the running of the Liguidation is
reclaimable as a VAT Refund. If money is available in the estate account to pay
these expenses, then the subsequent VAT refund is a receipt of the Liquidation. The
VAT refund represents expenses incurred after the Company eniered Liquidation,
and bears no relation to any claim the H M Revenue and Customs have lodged.

Duties and Investigations

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:
Administration and Planning

- Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
- Statutory notifications and advertising.

- Preparing documentation required.

- Dealing with all routine correspondence.

- Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls

- Review and storage.

- Case bordereau.

- Case planning and administration.

- Preparing reports to members and creditors.

- Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.



Creditors

- Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.

- Preparing reports to creditors.

- Maintaining creditor information.

- Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

- Dealing with employee’s claims from the redundancy payments fund, and
other enquiries generated from employees requirements.

- Generating P45, P35 and P60 Forms or dealing with the lack of information
available to produce these documents.

Investigations

- Review and storage of books and records.

- Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

- Conducting investigations intc the affairs of the Company.

- Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a
Liquidator may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors.

- Reviewing books and records and accounts to ensure that all assets have
been disclosed, and obtaining explanations for any discrepancies revealed.

Realisation of Assets

- Corresponding with debtors and, if appropriate, collection agents, and
attempting to coliect outstanding book debts.

- Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account.

- Investigating whether additional recoveries could be made resulting in
potential realisations from the sale of assets prior to the Liguidator's
appointment.

- Liasing with valuation and disposal agents to dispose of physical and
intellectual property assets.

Cashiering

- Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’'s cashbook and bank account.
- Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax reporting obligations are met.

| have carried out an investigation into the affairs of the Company, and have found no
other assets than those disclosed above.

As well as realising assets and investigating the affairs of the Company, my other
duties as Liquidator include the adjudication and admission of creditors claims,
assisting employees with pursuing claims from the Redundancy Payment Fund,
where appropriate, and receiving and answering queries from creditors and
interested parties.

In view of the low prospects of a repayment to creditors in this matter, and in order to
reduce costs, | do not propose to spend time formally agreeing claims. | will hoid
claims, and | will only adjudicate on their validity if it becomes likely that a dividend
will be paid.

| have dealt with investigations into the Company’'s practices and the reason behind
the Company’s failure.

| have been unable to undertake a preliminary review of the Company's financial
records and minutes for the 8 months prior to liquidation because { do not have the



Company’s books and records. Formal requests to deliver up the Company's books
and records were made to Mr Sangster on three separate occasions, however no
response was provided.

I have compared the information within the statement of affairs with the last accounts
produced by the Company to ascertain whether all significant assets can be identified
and material movements in asset values can be explained.

i have undertaken work compulsory to my position, which inciudes submissions of
returns to HM Revenue & Customs (where relevant), Companies House and specific
penaity bonding. This is not an exhaustive list of my duties.

{ have undertaken an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of
the Directors. In accordance with my statutory duty | have submitted a Conduct
Report to the Insolvency Services of the Department of Trade and Industry pursuant
to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 regarding the director. This report
is confidential so ! cannot disclose its content.

Qutcome of investigation

My investigations have not revealed any further actions that can be taken to recover
assets or funds to assist creditors in recovering their losses.

Progress Of Liguidation

Since my appeintment | have realised the assets detailed above, and carried out the
duties and investigations listed above. | have attached to this report a copy of my
receipts and payments account for the period since my appointment.

Liguidation income and Expenditure

Below is an explanation of the various headings shown on the attached receipts and
payments account

Receipts

Monies have been received into the liquidation as previously detailed above.
Payments

The following payments have been made from the liquidation account.

Bank Account Running Charges

Al monies received into the liquidation are banked into an insolvency bank account
opened in the Company’s name. In this period the sum of £1.20 has been paid to the
bank in relation to the fees chargeabie on the operation of this account.

Liquidator's Remuneration

At the first creditors meeting held on 9" April 2013 under Section 98 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 a resolution was passed stating: '

» That the Liguidator be allowed to draw his remuneration on a time cost basis
out of funds that are realised.



For the information of the creditors, the time costs incurred within this reporting
period relating to work performed by myself and my staff in administering to the
liquidation is £4,870.50; which equates to 15.60 hours charged at an average rate of
£312.21 per hour.

For the information of the creditors, the total time costs to date relating to work
performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is £27 479; which
equates to 99.75 hours charged at an average rate of £275.48 per hour. A schedule
of my time costs incurred to date is attached.

So far | have drawn remuneration of £21,420.67 of which £1,181.69 has been drawn
in the period since my last report.

Liquidator’s Outlays

Expenditure relating to the administration of the estate which is payable to a third
party is recoverable from the estate without creditor consent.

If funds were available; costs such as these have been paid via the Company's
estate. If funds were not available, then my firm has paid these costs, with a view to
reimbursement, should estate funds be realised.

Third party assistance has been sought on the basis that the advisors have the
relevant experience and qualifications to deal with matters that are beyond my realm
of expertise.

Liquidator’s Disbursements

At the first creditors meeting held on 9" April 2013 under Section 98 of the Insclvency
Act 1986 a resolution was passed stating:

= The Liguidator will draw disbursements relating to work carried out. These
fees will cover all category 2 disbursements as classified in the "Creditors
Guide to Insolvency Practitioner's Fees” and will be based on the following

charges:
Photocopying 15p per copy
Box Storage £2.50 per month
Printed Paper 15p per sheet
Copy Paper 10p per sheet
Mileage 10p — 40p per mile
Room Hire £60 per half day

Although the following category 2 disbursements have been incurred within
this reporting period, due to a fack of realisations these have not been drawn:

Printed Paper £2.10 being 14 sheets at £0.15 per sheet
Copy Paper £8.90 being 89 sheets at £0.10 per sheet

Basis of Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 18.16(2), the Liquidator's remuneration has been fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Liguidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the winding up.

Preparation of the Statement of Affairs




At the meeting of creditors, held on 9" April 2013 under Section 98 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, it was authorised that Bridgestones be paid £4,000 + VAT plus
dishursements, for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and
convening of the meeting.

A third party has paid for this amount.

Dividend Prospects

Unsecured claims totalling £77,453.14 have been received, compared ic the
Statement of Affairs figure of £97,620.51.

Due to lack of realisations no dividend is due to any class of creditors.

Summary

All matters pertaining to the liquidation have now been concluded however the formal
closure of the liquidation was delayed whilst awaiting for confirmation from HM

Revenue & Customs that all relevant returns had been filed and lodged correctly.

Following confirmation of this, | am now in the process of drafting my final account to
creditors which | anticipate will be dispatched within the next 3 months.

If these matters are not resolved within the next 12 months, a further annual progress
report will be issued.

Creditor's Rights To Obiect To The Content Of This Report Under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

in accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules, within 21 Days of receipt of
this report

1 A secured creditor or

2 An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in vaiue of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or

3 With the permission of the Court upon an application made within 21 days

any unsecured creditor

Is allowed to make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about
the remuneration or expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with rules
18.3 and 18.7.

The Liquidator must then comply with the request by providing the information
requested, or respond explaining that so far as the Liquidator considers

1 The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive or

2 Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person or

3 The Liguidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information

Giving reasons for not providing ail the information.



Also any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more order as set out below.

Application may be made on the grounds that —

1 The remuneration charged by the Liquidator or
2 The basis fixed for the Liguidator's remuneration under Rule 18.16(2) or
3 Expenses incurred by the Liquidator

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, inappropriate.
The application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report.

For further details refer to the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and
Woales} Rules 2018.

If you wish to raise any questions upon the contents of this report, then please feel
free to attend the meetings, or alternatively, contact me at the above address.

If you require any further information, piease do not hesitate to contact Lindsey Hall
at this office.

Jonathan Lord - MIPA

Liguidator
Ultra Bathrooms, Kitchens & Bedrooms Limited



Qoo [44: 132" 09622 000 Buiujeway asuepeg 006 1€ -

ZTBLYL 09522 000 000 10 @ouejeg
00°0 TTEHY L 29'€6L°} 09622 00°0 sjdiooay leN
FAA T AR €26V PO rZF'e L18V0'6 85'985'%1 suawiey |ejo
Gy go2's peoge LG50} £6'905'} LEBOY'E sjuswied 1A
sabieyn
o0z 0Tl or'Z 0z oc'L Buiuny 1uncooy jueg
lg0zv'Le 691811 LEE9L'S ViR AL 16'258'/ uoneiaUNWAY siolepinb
0006 6008 puog o1oadg
0098 0098 sjuewesingsiq (eba
0LZLe'y 0SELL 00ZIE 09'98L'v 984 [ebo
3 sjuawfed
rezvie 100 92'819°. 18°%12'8 8595Vl sydianay |ejoj
v.80L% £6'869'} ¥8Z8Y 16976 sidiaoay LYA
oY
ye8LE L2 8Z'8L6'S 96°06.'8 096092} UEOT 10108110 UMBIDIBAQ)
91 100 S0 150 100 XE] JO 13N 1S2ualu| jueq
. purjay 1vA
3 sycianay
SIVIOL 81L0Z/#0/80 210Zv0/80 910e/v0/s0 §10Z/¥0/80
g1 oy ol o4 ol
Sl 1
L1OZ/%0/60 910Z/0/60 SLOZIFOIE0 #10ZIYOIB0
G oA y Iea ) € I3 FALEIN LiEDA Jad

8102 judy g 0} €102 1udy 6 pouad au) 1o
sjuawhed pue sydiasay Jo Junoassy siojepinbiy

uonepinbi AJejun(oa SJOHPaID Ut PI SWooipag puy SUBLONY ‘sWoolyleg en)n

pajiliny sauojsabplig



- | obe -

(-

000 000 yers poddng g SjUEsISsY
00501 00°S0L isysen :
000 000 jolensiulwpy 8ses !
000 000 1oBeuepy|
000vZ 00002 Jebeeus|y Jouag
000 000 iojoa.0 |
00 0¥ 00°09¢ Isuonnoeld Kouanjosu.
0] wol 4 abuey aley AlInoy :
- 000 00l¢ 000 000 00'002'GL |00°0 00'8€6'LL | (3) pswie|) ssad(ejo)
8¥'GLT 006V /Z |GL66 000 0z'0 000 000 §8'/9 000 0.'6¢ SINOH |BjC |
)P 09E 00055’ |0EY o0 000 000 000 0’1 000 00t uonebisanul’
6. L9 00262'L 0l ¢ 000 000 000 000 oLoc 000 00/ siojIpaic -
1662 00/8¢'8 |0L€E 000 000 00°0 000 09'8¢ 000 0L'S 5)9s8Y JO co_ﬁmw__mmmp
I..mmmmv 0058€°0} |S9'vE 000 0Z0 000 000 G8'/1 000 09'vl Bululeld pue uonensituwpy |
3 :
a)ey AunoH (3) sinoH Heis lojessiulwpy Jjabeuep Jsuonipeld
abelony [SjsopBWLL| 1Ej0) yoddng : Buusiysen ase) Jabeuepy lolusg 1008 | Aousajosu) UOIOUNy }10M JO co:moz_mmm_om
sinoHy

8102 I4dy g 0} £1.02Z {HdY 6 WO} polad 8y} 104 $1S00 S| Jo sishjeuy

ON

uopepinbi] AJejunjoA S J03ipals Ul PI SWOOIPag puy suaysny ‘swoolyjeg enin



- | abey -

00°0 00°0 yels poddng g spuejsissy
000 000 L_m_cmmm...
00°0 000 JoEASIIWpY 8580
000 000 rebBeuepy ,
00°0vZ 00°0+2 1aBeBUBp OIS |
000 000 10Y23IIC: _
00 0Lk 00'0EY Jauonoeld Aduaajosu |
. 0] wo.g abuey aiey Aunoy _,
a0Q 000 00°0 000 00°086' _ ‘0es! awne|D) saa |elo

LCelLe 05°0.8'y |096GL 000 000 00°0 000 mm.mmm r mmm MM.MmN ‘ Eﬁwwu_” _mu.ol__.o 1
98'A0€ oo.mmvum 00'L 000 000 000 000 0S¥y 000 06¢ SI0}paLy |
ww.m_‘ﬁwv 0g9GLLZ (098 000 000 000 000 GLE 000 68t Buiuue|d pue cozm:w_:.‘c,_u(_

ajey Aunoy (3) SiNOH jes joyRAsIuILIpY 1eBeuepy Jauonnoeld
abeloay | $1S00 awil {ejol yoddng | Budsiyse) ase] labeuepy Joag 10)08.11(% >ocm.:.,mowc_ uoljouny 3iom jo _._o_uﬁmo_u:mwm_mT
SinoH

810z |udy 8 0} /1.0z |dy 6 WOl poldd By} Joj S}S0D awi| jo sishleuy

ON

uonepinbin Auejunjop s.t0)ipain ul py SWooipag puy susyly ‘swoolyieg enin



